In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

5
L7
R Tl g

Companies House

TR

24/0712017 #256
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company number

Company details

of2[7[s[ofs[1]4

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

| Andrew

Surname

1 McTear

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building nameinumber‘ Townshend House

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street Crown Road

Post town E Norwich

County/Region |

i W[R T 3BT
Country |

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Chris

Sumame Wiltiams

another liquidato.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ Townshend House

@ Other liquidater

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street \ Crown Road
|
Post town ! Norwich
County/Region |
wet [NIR[1] (3[BT
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

From date Fz_’? ’F)»@ EFJ/T’?
To date EW ’;O—E EW’TF

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u iign and date ﬁ/’

Liquidator's signature | Sgnature

Signature date F‘r ‘_ﬂg_ !6_ ,L}_ ’,27 I? IT W

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

frsamne Sarah Townshend @ Where to send

Campany name

McTear Williams & Wood LimitedYou may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

| Townshend House . . )
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post town NOI’WICh

CauntyiRegion

WWF’T’—F’FFﬁ ﬂ Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes

‘ > on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Telephone 01603 877540 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the

with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the Www.gov.uk/companleshouse

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 0417 Version 1.0




Contact Sarah Townshend Townshend House MCTEAR
Direct dial ~ 01603 877644 Crown Road WILLIAMS
Email sarahtownshend@mw-w.com Norwich Veles
Your ref NR1 3DT

My ref lake1559/pf-e Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

19 July 2017

Dear Sirs

Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

| refer to my appecintment as joint liquidator of the above company on 28 May 2015,
Pursuant to Rule 4.49C of the Insclvency Rules 1986 this is my second progress report to
creditors in the liquidation.

1 Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 28 May
2015 to 27 May 2017. These are net of VAT,

2 Overview

As detailed in Section 5 preferential creditors have been paid in full, the first tier floating
charge holder has received £939,157.79, the second tier floating charge holders have
received £485,046.12 and unsecured creditors have been paid a dividend of 836
pence in the pound.

3 Action since previous report

Since my last report dated 22 July 2016 | have paid a first and final dividend to
creditors and received a refund of complex fees frem Royal Bank of Scotland Global
Restructuring Group ("RBS GRG").

4 Assets
4.1 Refund of complex fees

In March 2017 | received a letter from RBS GRG advising that following a decision to
automatically refund all complex fees a refund of £73,650 was due to the company.
This was received on 21 April 2017. In May 2017 interest on the refund calculated at
£27,605.83 was received on 18 May 2017.

CAMBRIDGE IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

McToar Wiliams & Wood 15 the ftrading name ¢ McTear Wiligms & Wood Limited a company
registerad in England & Wales with company No.10373913. Registered office Townshend
House, 30 Crown Road, Norwich, NRT 3DT Al of the insclvency practitionerss of this praectice

are licensed in the UK by the Institure of Charlered Accountants in Englond & wales  WWW.IMW-W,COIM



4.2

5.1

52

Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Second progress report to creditors

Other assets

All other assets remain as previously reported.

Creditors’ claims

Preferential creditors, floating charge creditors and other floating charge creditors
The position remains as previously reported.

Unsecured creditors

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescriped part of the net property”
("prescribed part”) calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of
the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

In this case the prescribed part was £174,894 before costs. The costs of dealing with
creditors’ claims are deductible from this sum and amounted to £34,373 leaving the
balance of the prescribed part payable to unsecured creditors of £140,414.35 resulting
in the 8.36 pence in the pound dividend and £106.65 for final bank charges.

The director's statement of affairs showed unsecured creditors with claims totalling
£4.438,000. We received 115 claims of which claims totalling £955,549.99 were
rejected and claims totalling £1,6792,597.13 were agreed. On 18 August 2016 a first
and final unsecured dividend was declared and letters enclosing cheques were sent out
on 30 August 2016.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

I undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved. There were no matters
that justified further investigation.

Case control and strategy

Following my appointment as liquidator | assign overall responsibility for the case to a
case manager who is assisted by other staff as appropriate. At the commencement of
the case | agree a written case strategy with the case manager. Monthly case
progression meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six weekly
case progression meetings are held between senior managers and the case
administrators. In addition formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken nine
months following appointment and then annually {for more complex cases these are
also done three months following appointment).

Statutery matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we
can confirm the following:



9.1

t akeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Second progress report to creditors

. Company name: Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather

" Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

. Registered number: 02750514

. Liquidator(s): Andrew McTear & Chris Williams

] Date of appointment: 28 May 2015

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 13 June 2014 creditors resolved that my remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to matters arising in the
liguidation. In addition creditors resolved that category 2 dishursements in respect of
photocopying, mileage and storage be charged at the approved rates.

| advised in my final administration report that my outstanding remuneration as joint
administrator would be drawn in the liquidation and subsequently | have drawn a fee of
£100,000 against outstanding administration time leaving outstanding time costs in the
administration of £32,219.

My remuneration and category 2 disbursements as joint liguidator are:

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 28 May 2016 to 27 Hours Timeand  Accrued Amount
May 2017 disbursement charged
costs recorded

£ £

Remuneration 259 47 267 n/a 135,000
Categary 2 disbursements

- photocopying n/a - 11 11

- mileage nfa - - -

- storage n/a - - -

259 47,267 11 135,011

Source: Liquidator's records

The remuneration charged of £135,000 relates to time costs recorded 28 May 2016 to
27 May 2017 plus outstanding time costs recorded in previous periods. However, |
have only been able to pay £109,373 on account of the remuneration charged and the
balance will be paid as future realisations allow.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of my firm’s time costs for the period 28 May
2016 to 27 May 2017 the pericd covered by this report. In addition to this attached as
Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm’s total time costs to date.



9.2

Lakeland Properties Limited t/a [_.akeland Leather (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Second progress report to creditors

A schedule of routine work typically undertaken is attached as Appendix 4 and in the
period covered by this report | have dealt with the items that have been ticked.

| have spent additional time dealing with the following more complex or time consuming
matters as follows:

. Leasehold properties: Dealing with landlords and receiving and paying rent.
Instructing solicitors and overseeing assignments and surrenders of various
properties.  Calculating rent refunds due for those assigned/surrendered
properties where necessary. Also specifically negotiating and dealing with the
assignment of one leasehold property to Fat Face Limited.

. Sale of business: Monitoring compliance with the terms of sale and dealing with
ROT claims and other contract specific matters.

" Employees: Correspondence with employees to establish pay during notice
period. Correspondence with RPO to clarify the claims paid. Issue reminders to
claim and notices of intended preferential and unsecured dividends. Calculate
dividends and tax deductions, prepare letters to employees setting out claims and
tax deducted. Accounting to HMRC for tax.

. Secured creditors: Calculation of the prescribed part and payment of dividends.
Reporting on progress of liquidation.

. Unsecured creditors: In addition to the statutory reporting, entering into
correspondence with creditors about their claims, prospects and paperwork
required. Reviewing creditor claims and calling for further evidence as required.
Considering the merits of each claim. Accepting or rejecting each claim and
corresponding with rejected claims. Declaring and paying dividend.

. Corporation tax; Reviewing and calculating if a loss relief claim can be made.

The relevant creditors' guide to liquidators fees in a liquidation effective from 1
November 2011 to 30 September 2015 and this firm’s practice fee and disbursement
recovery policy can be found on cur website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor
portal and then fees and costs or a copy can be requested from this office.
Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our current charge out rates are director £375,
associate £325, senior manager/manager £250-£275, assistant manager/senior
professional £190-£225, administrator/assistant £150, trainee £75. Qur charge out
rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in
our policy document.

Liquidation expenses

The major areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report and the reasons
why these were incurred were:

= Ashton KCJ Solicitors (“Ashton KCJ") were initially instructed to advise on the
appointment of the administrators. They continued to be instructed throughout
the administration and subsequent liquidation providing advice and assistance on
various legal matters including retention of title issues, unsecured creditor claims,
property advice and dealing with the assignment of the Chichester head-lease to
Fat Face Limited. They were instructed on a time costs basis and have been

-4-



9.3

10

Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Second progress report to creditors

paid £740 plus VAT in the period of this report for legal fees and advice relating to
charges over the company.

As part of the sale and purchase agreement it was agreed that legal costs
incurred for the assignments and surrenders of the various leasehold properties
would be paid by the purchaser. Contributions in respect of this were transferred
into the liquidation account and subsequently paid over to. In accordance with
this Ashton KCJ have been paid an additional £6,684 plus VAT in the period of
this report.

Attached at Appendix 5 is a statement of the expenses accrued in the liguidation during
the period covered by this report.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability
to perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also
consider their fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. The request must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court.
Other than in specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days.

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court.

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and
further information on this, complaints procedures and other statutory regulatory
matters can also be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then
regulatory matters.

Closure

The following matters are outstanding:

. Reviewing potential finance provider miss-selling claim.

= Obtain tax clearance and complete closing procedures.



Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Second progress report to creditors

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Sarah Townshend at
the above address.

Andrew McT€ar——
Liquidator

Enclosures



Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather
(in Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appenchix 1

Statement

From 28/05/2016 From 28/05/2015
of Affairs To 27/05/2017 To 2710512017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
650,000.00 Freehold Property NIL 510,000.00
NIL 510,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Fees (5,744.00} 21,108.00
Legal Fees NIL 6,066.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 10,444.50
5,744.00 {37,619.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
Amanda Carroll NIL 75,564.21
Michael Standring NIL 19,590.72
Lakeland FURBS NIL 389,891.18
NIL (485,046.12)
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
Assignment of Chichester lease NIL 38,750.00
NIL Leasehold improvements NIL NIL
115,000.00 Fixtures & fittings NIL NIL
1,120,000.00 Stock NIL NiL
37,000.00 Debtors & deposits & directors loans NIL NIL
Balance of Rents Payable al/c from AD NIL 2,420.00
50,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 1,360.20
Head Office Rent NIL 27,221.91
Refund of Complex Fees 101,255.83 101,255.83
Surplus VAT transferred from ADM alc NIL 190,091.60
Surplus funds transferred from ADM a/ NIL 59,662.56
Chichester rent NIL 26,250.00
101,255.83 44701210
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint liquidators fees 109,373.40 169,373.40
Joint administrators fees NIL 160,000.00
Photocopying NIL 55.95
Searches and court fees NIL 23.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 500.00
Legal Fees 7.424.00 6,286.25
Travel NIL 279.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 391.58
Statutory Advertising NIL 142.00
Bank Charges 161.69 o 275.48
(116,959.09) (267,326.66)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay NIL 397.30
{£9,000.C0) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay NIL NIL
NIL (397.30)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{1,410,000.00) Fraser Duffin Ltd - Fleating charge NIL NIL

Page 1 ¢of2

IPS SQL Ver. 201210



Lakeland Properties Limited t/a Lakeland Leather

(In Liquidation) P\ PPW (/[) {1

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2016 From 28/05/2015
of Affairs To 27/05/12017 To 27/05/2017
£ £ £
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,438,000.00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 89,160.85 89,160.85
Unsecured cred - Employees 10.03 10.03
Unsecured cred - RPO 1,781.48 1,781.48
Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC 10,802.70 10,902.70
Unsecured cred - VAT 38,559.29 38,559.29
(140,414.35) (140,414.35)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{3,936,000.00) (150,373.61) 26,208.17
REPRESENTED BY
Non interest bearing account 26,208.17
26,208.17

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Appendix L

0°Z102 Uaisiap T o 1 abey
Z Mj how | peunmD 530 FI0)L
atz8k 00°497°LY 02657 [+1-5 4 11 3 J3 13- 11 p 06'vZ SiNoH jejo)
DO's6)L 05°Z6Z o5k oo o' 05’1 oo'e 000 Guipesy
00's61 08’262 o= o0oa s e)s} 0s'L 000 oo Auedoud - Sutpess : GoF
Sr'egl 00230} aLis ooe 093 oy o¥'y oLs $1ISY jo uonesiesy
06827 056z 0L oo'o 000 oE'L 000 oG SWIRID (dd 81 $J0UANOS Ui Buisien : £ie
IZ02T sO's18 0L'e oo o] ) Mne 090 o000 WNOTIE YUBQ jusLAUIodde akd - 51055y 1 LLE
00 5¢2 oS EZ QLo o0 000 oo'g olL'0 000 uoneBn g uoiRe AartoBl ||AR - $1883Y C OLE
€0'99L A58z’ 1934 000 099 o1: X4 08z 0s¢ Apadoxd - smtessy - 80¢
i N ¥AA oo'0LL oTe Qo 000 oE (143 000 1PNR0 - 5)98SY | JDE
0059} 00851 oZ'L oo (e hs] VA oo 000 YOURINSUY - SIASSY | BOE
£9¥¥T Q0a6e'e oge GQ'G onn gy oo [+1.8] (s §58UISNG- §)85EY | GDE
Li'0sz C5'GLL 0.0 Q00 0o 000 0Lo 00 $iqep JBLIC - )BssY  ZDE
J0's8¢ OOEL 0Zo 000 000 0z'0 000 oo siqep apen - siassy | L0g
os°e 00'8pE 0k 000 000 09k 0g'¢ 000 suonebinsaay)
0sLe 00°B¥E o9’ 000 a0'e ol 000 oo'Q suonebnsay; : 007
66'cal 00'Z80'cL obLL ozl oz'y 09'¢ct 'Lad oLyl SIOUPAL)
SovZe WGeTV'T 066 oo oo'0 0Lt o8t ooe swiep Buneapnipe - paUnoesUN $1031PaSD) 1 OLG
Siest o819 oro oo'n (s8¢} 0eQ 00 [ s] seadoldiue - $ICRPRIY | 805
69851 0S'40L'Y 06’62 046 aLe OrEl DF'4 oE'L JBLR0 - PRINDISUN SIONPRID | 905
Q0oL 000gY oov v 000 ooo Qo0 oo |enusiajaud - $X01P8IT [ SO5
ogole 004E [+1%+] 00'c Q00 oo Q00 oL'o P&INes - SI01E810 | ¥05
FRegtra 05'€Z'9 oz'Le 05’y oo 0zgt [ [¢54+]} spuaplyp Aed g a:2(ep - peunoesun sIlPEI] : oG
&0gl) 05'0.9'7¢ oriZy 0Lz [11:34 L6l 08’9l sy Bujuue|d g wjwpy
€4°Z6L ober 0zZ 000 000 0Lz [{As] oot mathal puoq Aueuenb g Buipuoq SuiBueLY : 0ZL
ei'tat oUPES'T oLpL 000 oo coet 000 050 su jo voneayysnisisAieue Bupiaoid g Bulg 1 gLy
¥6'5TT 050852 T o¥o 000 0s¥ oe's 06D sBuneauw Uosseosd ase5 : /1)
L6'S8L 00'6ZL 4 0Es [oo)] 000 oba Q62 oo sdas wsu Buaaybe g Busnuoud @ Bl
PeLZZ 00'80T'E 0¥l (1741} o0 OV H o8 ov'L smalae) ¢ ABalals ased yo uBis 9 sepdn ‘asedaig D Gi |
VO¥0E 0§°055'h 09'L 000 0E0 o' 0z’ 0Lo eip Gt g SistNayz Yo LBis § ajepdn ‘asedaug : plL
¥O'LLL 05'+EE'T 00l oz 0z'0 GELL oE'L [o.031] XB) pue LA 1803
€L'6TL DOGLLL 058 ole oua 2" 0] 000 0oQ IBURIRIRG S S0
er'gbl 00'LBA'E o8'vZ ore 0oE 0Z'LL 08’} [of=X 4] Suuauses €01
H0ey 00’6 [ras 0Z'0 oo0 Q0'¢ 000 00'0 dn-eg ase) | 10}
Ze'69l 00'LLP'E 0502 [1: 0 0E0 og'eh are (240} Buioda) pue Buly Aoimels | 004
{3) eyey SIues] g siGiensnLpY sjeunissajosd Jug siabeuey
Apnoj seiany {F) 1509 awyL SINCH |0l SIURISISSY a8y 2 subiy welsissy P S3leID0ssy ETLOLET ] UONIUNS XIOM O UTRRISSRID

1S0d @pog Jaloly
2102/50/22 :01 9L0Z/S0/8Z :Woly
Jay)ea pueieyET e/ Ay $aILAd0Id PUBISYET - 5SS 1INV

Arewwng 1509 g aui] 6dIS Palielaq - Anug awiy



2 $O'ZH0Z UOISISA Z 107 2beg
><
S
&
SELL [ TN
SUbE BuiAdosoioyy L02fniE
unowy #soding pue edfy 218 UCNORSURI]

e e e e e e < A b i A - E Lo 06 - L st L bk anr s

15810JU| UR FRY SJEI9035R AuE o WL $IY 40 JPIOY SOLJ0 3L yarys us APed o) 40 WUl SIBPIOY SN0 I 0f siqeded 1o bred SUNOWE Byg

LLOE/S0/LZ 0L 9L0Z/50/8Z ‘Wolg
1804 8po9 P3laid
Jayjea puUEfaYeE BA papwr seibadold pueIayeT - 655 LINY

syuawsingsiq z fiobajen
fewwing 3509 % awl} 6dIS - Anjug awi)



Appendix 3

: ¥O'ZL0Z UOISIaA €10 | afed
DO'S8Y 057262 a5t 00'0 00'0 08'L 00°0 00'0 Buipatt
00564 05262 05'} 000 000 o5l 000 000 fusedosd - Buipeiy : goy
8964} 00°996'y9 o9'Let 050 068 g or'ag oger 51955V JO UOpESIEIY
005z 05262 o€} 000 0010 oe's 000 000 sWwies |dd aJ siolies uum Buisien 1 J1e
2207 05505 08T 000 00g 0£'0 00T 000 ORI SSOj LR £ - S1355Y | PLE
gr'lagl 05'ess al€ oon 0D 0ee or'o oo JuN0QoE UBC| SJ0I0AAD - $1995Y [ ZLE
0080z 00'DE0"} 00's 00’0 000 [r 34 ol'p 000 WROotE yusq JuBURUIGddE o1d - SIESSY : [LE
oo'sez ook 0Z0 000 0o 000 0z0 00 uopeBly g vonoe Al2a0Da) M2 - SIBSSY 1 01E
YOEZL 05'Leg'L 09€L 000 00z 090 060 a0 SIWER LOY - 51955V © B0E
EE'bLL 05°L09'LS D6'G6Z 050 051 [ii-i:18 ov'sz 0z'e Auadoud - 51285V gog
SZ10Z o'ezs D0'¥ 000 oz0 09t 0z'o 00'¢ [sHEYR - 51985V : JOE
00'59: Do'eBL o0zl 000 000 A 000 oo BOLEINSLI - SIBSSY 1 90F
8L'v9z 05418y ol 000 0z o'y oo 0zZzZh B{es E38UISNG- S19SSY [ GOE
82'90Z 0G'Sor'E oggL 00’0 000 ocok 05'e 00 SI08P J8UI0 - SIOSSY 1 208
00'202 050 05’0 000 00 0z [o:4] e £)q9p epes - S198EY | LOE
WL 058 org 00’0 oo oLy 00'0 ] sus)ielinssau)
00's1L o5 oLp 000 oo 000 00'0 000 ayleuLOnssnbraoUspuCdseUDd SI00RIA 1 €07
09Tt 00°€98 00's D00 oED oLy 000 000 suopebisastt : oz
s o8k 00'9¥5'19 SEEYE sTE oaz'ey 0Z'8s4 [ oL'ss SIOUPAY
58041 0S'6E2'2 kel 000 000 0604 0zz 000 2oyou anezeb  puspIMP BEDUSIL jO BOIION [ LS
BS'BYL ose1e’s DEES 000 0Z'0L 0Lve 00'g oF'y swiep Sunesipnipe - PaINDASUN SIONPAID | OLG
c0'09) 00088 00'8 w00 062 o9k oL oo seakoldwa - S204PaIY) : 6OS
66191 00°9K0'02 SLETL £6'0L 0BZE 062p 0Z8Z [-FA Jalio - PRINSASUN SI0NPALD | 806
05611 C59E8 0L o'y 0672 000 0o 000 {enuasyad - SI0UpBI) | 50S
yaZIz o0'esR's) 09 0z’ i) or'ez 0%'1le ozel POINDSE - SIOUPBIY : P0G
5561 0S'vaL el oL'ie az's 050 0468 [} Vo spuspip A2d 9 eueioap - paUNYSSLIN SI01PSID | 005
129t 00°LrL'se $5°16¢€ 568 06°0% 09°961 06'0L 11918 Buputie|d '3 brupy
09491 05'v08 08’y or'0 o000 o't g0 oo majrs pueq Auapend g Bulpuog BuiSuelry - oz4
S9'E9; 00'50L'9 0Z'9E 000 0y 08T 08z VA swp jo uoneaisnisisAleue Suiprod g Bulg @ g1
18602 05'€0L'0L 0018 oLt 0ZT ov'El 00'tE 0e'e sfunaaw uoissauboud ase) [ /)1
B6'EQ) 0S'BEL'T 08'1) 000 oLo 0l's 44 0zo sdajs ey BuisasBe g Busquold (gLl
BEE6L 00'86%'9 09'EE 0z0 06t OL'BL 4] 00E smaine) g ABajeus asro Yo ubjs g wiepdn ‘aiedsld : gLL
181 G0EEE'y [C-y A 060 ey 096 056 000 Arip gdl g SIsIPReys Yo ubis  sjepdn ‘aiedald  plL
28'9rl 05191 oL 000 090 050 000 oc'o sallijewo; Jusunuioddy © 811
00°6§ 0§'8Z 050 oo oo 009 000 000 12 Bulisl| 'uolRe||0o-spie0e) B iooq sAuedwo) 1zl
00'56¢ [£e2:17% oF'o 00’0 0L oo o] ] 408D WY 7 Jdde axd ya ubis 3 esedasd 1 gLL
EL0LL O0'EDR'0L 05'€9 06¢ 0§ 08'05 039 oeo X8} pue LYA 1 801
BL'b1L 08's0L's SHZE 5LZE D00 [v31] 000 000 [euZiaeg | 50l
£0vEL 0S'EZS'EL 06001 0¥ FE oce oF'8F o' 006 Buneiyses 1 g0l
DO'EYL 0% 46E 052 [0 oeo (TN} 020 000 dreg esB) 1 LOL
EFPGL 005se'y [ira'4 0L's 6ae 0¥} o' 020 Buipodal pue Bully AIGIEIS : 00}
(3} ;e soduel] g SIOIRRSIURUPY sjeucissepoud Jug siabeuey
Apnoy abesany {3} 1505 sy SINOH B0 ) s)uesissy asen » 516w JunsISsy T 5812|0055y IOV UORIUNS HIOM JO UORRIGISSELD

1S0d #po) wafoid
L10Z/S0/LT "01 SLOZ/S0/8E waid

laylea puejaye e/ paywI saluadold puBaNET - 665 1INV

Arewwng 3509 @ Wl 6dIS palielad - Ajuz suwn]

E e e IR sk S RS SN



Agpondix 3

P0O'ZI0Z UOISIBA ¢ 102 abeg

Z30'OBl

paLE|]) 5824 210

Z8Esil 00'528'16) 09'eDL'L Or 90l OF bl 0e'8Ls [+>8: 1% ov'es SJNoH [#0)L
{3} ;aey saouel] SIOJENSIUNLPY s[eucissajosd g siebeuey
Apnoy sGelaay {3) 1800 sy SINOH ML SuRsISSY asen 12 suby weisissy g SHBIDOSRY 1039000 UoIUN JIOMA JO UONEI)ISSe|D

180d :8poD wsloid
LLQZISOILT 0L § LOT/SOIBT WA
1ay)eaT] pueRke ) palilul seadold puelane - BSG LIy

fiewwng 109 @ Wl 6dIS pajte}aq - Ajug awi)



Awmdix &

$0°C1LOT voIsian ¢ jo ¢ abey
0L LEE FLITTR
SEEL Buikdosetayqa LIOZRONE
SThE ONIAJOD010Hd SLOZILLIGL
0Lt Butddoeoooyd SLOZILOML
00042 aBeayu SHOTILONLL
Junowy asoding pue ad4] ajeg] UORIBSURY)

"1S818JU) ue SEI ALOOSSE AUE JO LU SIY 10 JIAP[0Y PO aLE YIIuMm U1 Kued 03 10 Y Siapjoy 231410 U} 03 ajaeAed 10 pled SUNOWR JAWO

Q21504242 01, S102/50/82 ‘WOl 4
1S0d :epo2) 1alolg
1ayjesT pueiae e paywi sa1adold PUBISHET - G5 LNV

sjuswsingsiqg z A1obajen
Arewwing 3s09 g awil] 6dIS - Anug awi}



Routine work undertaken

Time spent on casework is recorded in 6 minute units under the following categaries:

Statutory and compliance

Collating initial infarmation to enable us te carry out our statutory duties including creditor information, details
of assets and other information.

Providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors,

other stakeholders and advertising our appointment.

Issuing press releases and posting information on our website.

Preparing siatutory receipts and payment accounts.

Arranging bonding.

Ensuring compliance with all statutory abligations within the relevant timescales.

Strategy documents, checklist and reviews

Fermulating, monitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree

the same.

Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in retation to various work streams.

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls.

Reviews, correspondences and other work.

Reviewing matters affecting the outcome.

Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews.

Agreeing content of engagement letters with other professionals and taking advice and liaising generally.

Documenting strategy decisions.

Cashiering

Setting up bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-appointment accounts.

Preparing and processing voucher for the payment of post appointment invoices.

Appendix 4

Carried out in
period of report

-



- Creating remittances and sending payments to settle post appointment invoices.
. Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confirming payments with
the employee’s banks.

L] Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts.

Tax

= Gathering initial infermation from the Company's records in relation to taxation.

. Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs.

- Reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position.

L Analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient use of tax assels

and to maximise realisations.

" Analysing VAT related transactions.

Ll Dealing with post appointment tax retums and compliance.

Shareholders

L] Providing notification of our appointment.

. Responding to enquiries from shareholders.

. Providing copies of statutory reports 1o the shareholders.

General

L] Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

] Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection, listing records and dealing with
ongoing storage.

Trading

L] Preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position.

L] Attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence.

L] Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for trading.



- Negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide additiona! information
and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions in order 1o ensure continued suppoer.
" Securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend.

L] Dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading.

- Communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies including agreeing terms and

conditions.
. Monitoring stock and stock reconciliations.
. Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoeing services.

. Ensuring cngoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site.

Asset realisations

. Collating infermation fram the Company's records regarding the assets.

- Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets.

= Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy.

- Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors.

. Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections.

- Reviewing the inter-company debtor positicn between the Company and other group companies.

Property matters

- Reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties including review of leases.

- Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues.

. Performing land registry searches.

Sale of business

. Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including instruction and liaison with professional
advisers.

= Collating relevant information and drafting infermation memorandum in relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and advertising the business for sale.



] Dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential purchasers.

. Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence querfes and maintaining a record of
interested parties.

- Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety

= Ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are complied with.

] Ongeing health and safety compliance.

Open cover insurance

. Arranging ongoing insurance cover far the Company’s business and assets.

- Liaising with the post appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks and ensure
apprepriate cover in place.

= Assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employees

- Dealing with queries from emptoyees regarding various matters relating to their employment.

- Dealing with statutory employment related matters including statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government departments.

. Administering the Company's payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and preparing PAYE
and NIC returns.

- Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs.
- Dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies including statutory notifications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service.

- Managing claims from employees.

Pensions

- Coilating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes.

- Calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpatid contributions.

- Ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices.



Communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the effect of the administration cn pensions and
dealing with employee queries.

Clients, creditors and claims

Drafting and circulating our proposals.

Convening and preparing for the meeting of clients and creditors.

Creating and updating the list of clients and unsecured creditors

Responding to enquiries from clients and crediters regarding submission of their claims.

Reviewing completed forms submitted by clients and crediters, recording claim amounts and maintaining claim

records.

Agreeing secured/preferential/client/unsecured claims.

Drafting our progress report.

Investigations/directors

Reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of the insolvency.

Liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with the Registrar of

Companies.

Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail.

Reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company.

Reviewing pre-appointment transactions.

Reporting on the director’s conduct to the Insalvency Service.



